
 

 

 
At: Aelodau’r  Cabinet Dyddiad: 

 
23 Medi 2015 
 

 Rhif Union: 
 

01824706141 

 ebost: dcc_admin@denbighshire.gov.uk 

 
 
Annwyl Gynghorydd 
 
Fe’ch gwahoddir i fynychu cyfarfod y CABINET, DYDD MAWRTH, 29 MEDI 2015 am 10.00 
am yn YSTAFELL BWYLLGORA 1A, NEUADD Y SIR, RHUTHUN. 
 
Yn gywir iawn 
 
 
G Williams 
Pennaeth Gwasanaethau Cyfreithiol, AD a Democrataidd 
 
 
AGENDA 
 
RHAN 1 – GWAHODDIR Y WASG A'R CYHOEDD I FOD YN BRESENNOL AR 
GYFER Y RHAN HON O’R CYFARFOD 
 
1 YMDDIHEURIADAU   

 

2 DATGAN CYSYLLTIAD 

 Dylai’r Aelodau ddatgan unrhyw gysylltiad personol neu gysylltiad sy'n 
rhagfarnu mewn unrhyw fater a nodwyd i'w ystyried yn y cyfarfod hwn.   
 

3 MATERION BRYS   

 Rhybudd o eitemau y dylid, ym marn y Cadeirydd, eu hystyried yn y cyfarfod 
fel materion brys yn unol ag Adran 100B(4) Deddf Llywodraeth Leol 1972.   
 

4 COFNODION  (Tudalennau 7 - 12) 

 Derbyn cofnodion cyfarfod y Cabinet a gynhaliwyd ar 28 Gorffennaf 2015 
(copi’n amgaeedig).   
 

5 CYNNIG CAU YSGOL RHEWL O 31 AWST 2017 A THROSGLWYDDO'R 
DISGYBLION PRESENNOL I YSGOL PEN BARRAS, RHUTHUN NEU 
YSGOL STRYD Y RHOS, RHUTHUN, YN DIBYNNU AR DDEWIS Y 
RHIENI.  (Tudalennau 13 - 154) 

Pecyn Dogfen Cyhoeddus



 

 

 Ystyried adroddiad gan y Cynghorydd Eryl Williams, Aelod Arweiniol dros 
Addysg (copi'n amgaeedig) yn cyflwyno'r  adroddiad gwrthwynebiad i'w 
ystyried a gofyn i’r Cabinet gymeradwyo’r cynnig. 
 

6 ADDASU CYNNIG YSGOL LLANFAIR AC YSGOL PENTRECELYN  
(Tudalennau 155 - 158) 

 Ystyried adroddiad gan y Cynghorydd Eryl Williams, Aelod Arweiniol dros 
Addysg (copi'n amgaeedig) yn ceisio cymeradwyaeth y Cabinet i ymgynghori 
ar addasiadau posibl i'r cynnig ynghylch cau Ysgol Llanfair ac Ysgol 
Pentrecelyn ac agor ysgol ardal newydd. 
 

7 ADRODDIAD PERFFORMIAD Y CYNLLUN CORFFORAETHOL – 
CHWARTER 1 – 2015/16  (Tudalennau 159 - 208) 

 Ystyried adroddiad gan y Cynghorydd Julian Thompson-Hill,  Aelod Arweiniol 
dros Gyllid, Cynllun Corfforaethol a Pherfformiad (copi wedi’i am
[...]
olicy and journey times will remain below 45 minutes which is in accordance to 
Welsh Government expectations.  
 

9.7 In view of the concerns expressed it has been recommended that applications 
for discretionary transport to the nearest category 2 school, will be considered on 
a case by case basis, from existing pupils of Ysgol Rhewl for the remainder of 
their Primary education.  
 

10.0 Resourcing of education 
 
10.1 Currently Ysgol Rhewl receives a budget of £5,977 per pupil. This is higher 

than the Denbighshire average of £3,931 per pupil. 
 
10.2 Once implemented a non-pupil led saving of £150k would be realised and 

would be reinvested within the Council’s corporate plan to deliver its priorities 
including investment in school buildings. 

 
10.3 An estimated pupil led saving of £161k would remain in the school budget 

quantum to support the delivery of education for pupils from Ysgol Rhewl in 
their chosen school. 
 

11.0 Other general factors 
 

11.1 An Equality Impact Assessment has been conducted and has identified that the 
proposal would not result in any significant equalities issues.  

 
11.2 In the most recent Estyn reports, the catchment of both schools is identified as 

neither prosperous nor economically disadvantaged. 
 
11.3 The school is in the freehold ownership of Denbighshire County Council. 

 
12.0 Specific factors in the consideration of school closures 
 

12.1 Objectors stated that this proposal will have a detrimental effect on the 

community. The school building in Rhewl is currently used for some community 

activities. Officers from Denbighshire County Council will work with the local 

community to help retain the community activities that previously used school 

facilities.  

 

12.2 In preparing this proposal, consideration was given to other alternatives: 

Option 1 Maintain the status quo; 
Option 2 Undertake remedial repairs; 
Option 3 Do Intermediate - Undertake refurbishment and extension 

works at Ysgol Rh
[...]
sion. 

 

1.4  A series of recommendations have been made to Denbighshire’s Cabinet since June 

2013. This phase of the review has a focus on the town schools of Rhos Street School 

and Ysgol Pen Barras, inclusive of Ysgol Rhewl due to its proximity to the town. 

 

1.5 It was agreed by Cabinet in June 2013 that no formal proposals should be made 

regarding Rhos Street School, Ysgol Pen Barras and Ysgol Rhewl until a further period 

of feasibility had been undertaken. This feasibility, to assess options for each school, 

has taken place during the autumn term 2014. 

 

1.6 It has been proposed that Rhos Street School and Ysgol Pen Barras should be relocated 

from their current site to a new, purpose built facilities on the Glasdir site. 

 

1.7  A detailed overview of the options explored for Ysgol Rhewl can be found in section 

15 of this document. 

 

 

 

 

Tudalen 27



Appendix A 

4 
 

2. Summary of the Proposal   

2.1  It is being proposed that Ysgol Rhewl would close on the 31st of August 2017 with 

existing pupils transferring to either Ysgol Pen Barras and Rhos Street School to 

coincide with the opening of the new school buildings. The new school buildings will 

be located on the Glasdir site to the North of Ruthin.  

 

2.2  The long term sustainability of Ysgol Rhewl has been considered as part of the wider 

town area as part of the Ruthin Area Review. The main drivers for proposals for the 

Ruthin town area have been the suitability and condition of school sites and surplus 

places within the town. It is considered that these drivers impact on the long term 

sustainability of Ysgol Rhewl.  

 

2.3  In considering a range of options for the Glasdir site there was a need to assess the 

impact of the new facilities upon Ysgol Rhewl due to the proximity of the school, 

approximately 1.1 miles, from the Glasdir site. In view of pupil numbers and the long 

term need to invest in the building it is believed that closing the school 
[...]
sal 

2.1 It is being proposed that Ysgol Rhewl would close on the 31st of August 2017 with 

existing pupils transferring to either Ysgol Pen Barras or Rhos Street School to coincide 

with the opening of the new school buildings. The new school buildings will be located on 

the Glasdir site to the North of Ruthin. 

2.2 The long term sustainability of Ysgol Rhewl has been considered as part of the wider 

town area as part of the Ruthin Area Review. The main drivers for proposals for the Ruthin 

town area have been the suitability and condition of school sites and surplus places within 

the town. It is considered that these drivers impact on the long term sustainability of Ysgol 

Rhewl. 

2.3 In considering a range of options for the Glasdir site there was a need to assess the 

impact of the new facilities upon Ysgol Rhewl due to the proximity of the school, 

approximately 1.1 miles, from the Glasdir site. In view of pupil numbers and the long term 

need to invest in the building it is believed that closing the school and transferring pupils 

to either Ysgol Pen Barras or Rhos Street School would be the most sustainable option for 

the wider Ruthin town area. 

2.0 Context of the Current Language offer in the area 

2.1 Within the Ruthin area there is English medium, Welsh medium and dual stream provision.  

 The nearest alternative Welsh medium provision is at Ysgol Pen Barras, Ysgol Carreg Emlyn 

and Ysgol Bro Cinmeirch. The curriculum offer, language and the outcomes in these settings 

meet the same criteria.  

 The nearest alternative English medium provision is at Rhos Street School, Ysgol Borthyn and 

Ysgol Gellifor. The curriculum offer, language and the outcomes in these settings meet the 

same criteria. 

 Both Welsh and English medium provision is available in the nearest alternative dual stream 

setting at Ysgol Llanfair DC. It is expected that the curriculum offer in each stream meets the 

criteria for both Welsh medium and English medium provision.  

3.0 Response to comments 

The response to the comments raised at the Performance Scrutiny meeting on the 11th of June 

2015 regarding the Welsh language or language of provision follow in 3.1 to 3.10. 

 

3.1 The Current Welsh Language offer could not be replicated if children moved to either of the 

new schools. 

 

 

Tudalen 133



Appendix E 

Response: 

Section 1.4 of the School Organisation Code 2013 states that:  

“In all cases, existing pupils at a school where provision is being reduced or removed must be 

able to continue receiving education that provides at least equivalent standards and 

opportunities for progression in their current language medium.”  

 

The school organisation code clearly states that when proposing closure, it is the duty of the 

authority to ensure that the current language opportunities would be provided for pupils in 

alternative provision. Currently pupils receiving education at Ysgol Rhewl are identified as either 

Welsh medium or English medium. If the opportunities for progression are provided then the 

impact on the Welsh language would be neutral.  

 

If the proposal is implemented, parents will be able to choose three types of settings that would 

be available within the area – English medium, Welsh medium and dual stream.  Details of 

alternative provision was explained in section 9 of the formal consultation document. Parents 

will be able to choose alternative provision subject to the admission process. Pupils will be able 

to transfer to alternative provision and maintain their current language medium.  

The authority has identified areas where tailored support will be available: 

 Opportunities for pupils in the English stream of a dual stream setting to access an 

enhanced level of incidental Welsh will be sustained by working with each child’s 

destination school. Pupils who are assessed as more able and talented in Welsh will be 

supported in accordance to the destination s
[...]
ternative Welsh medium provision will 

be able to attend the language development provision based at Ysgol Bro Elwern. 

Similarly, support will be provided within the destination English medium provision for pupils 

who wish to maintain a higher level of 2nd language Welsh provision. 

Should parents opt for dual stream provision at Ysgol Llanfair DC. The pupils will be supported 

in the same way as above to transfer to the stream of their choice. 

 

---------------------- 

Tudalen 136



Appendix 2 

Objections to the Proposal to Close Ysgol Rhewl    

Under Section 49 of the School Standards and Organisation (Wales) Act 2013 proposers must publish 

a summary of the statutory objections and the proposer’s response to those objections (“the 

Objections Report”) 

Number of objections received: 60 

  Points Raised Local Authority Response 

N
u

m
b

er
 o

f 
W

ri
tt

e
n

 

R
e

sp
o

n
se

s 
R

ai
si

n
g 

P
o

in
t 

%
 o

f 
R

es
p

o
n

se
s 

R
ai

si
n

g 
th

e 

P
o

in
t 

1 The impact of the proposal on the Welsh 
Language at the school and in the County 
have not been appropriately addressed 
either in the recent cabinet report or in 
discussions at the consultation meetings.  
a) The current Welsh language offer 

could not be replicated if children 
moved to either of the new schools.  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

a) Section 1.4 of the School Organisation 
Code 2013 states that:  
“In all cases, existing pupils at a school 
where provision is being reduced or 
removed must be able to continue 
receiving education that provides at least 
equivalent standards and opportunities 
for progression in their current language 
medium.”  
The school organisation code clearly 
states that when proposing closure, it is 
the duty of the authority to ensure that 
the current language opportunities would 
be provided for pupils in alternative 
provision. Currently pupils receiving 
education at Ysgol Rhewl are identified as 
eith
[...]
support Corporate 

Plan’s Housing Outcome were identified, to be taken forward during the next 18 months 

or so. Once confirmed these will be included in the quarter 2 report. It is also possible that 

some indicators / performance measures will also be reviewed as part of this work. 

 

16. A new activity has been added to Outcome 13 – ‘Consider our position in relation to the 

Welsh Language Standards set by the Welsh Language Commissioner and develop an 

action plan to deliver them’. The final standards are anticipated to be received in 

September 2015. 

 

17. The proportion of complaints that were replied to within timescale. The number of 

complaints received increased very slightly this quarter. The percentage of external stage 

1 complaints that were responded to within corporate timescales remains Red: Priority for 

Improvement. 87% were responded to on time (85 out of 106). An item regarding the 

response rate was due at June’s Performance Scrutiny, but was moved to the July meeting.  

An update will be provided once minutes are available. 

 

18. Corporate sickness absence levels continue to be a priority for improvement with 

performance at a lower level compared to the same period last year. 

 

19. We are unable to provide information for carbon emissions at present due to a major issue 

with the new British Gas billing system. This issue is affecting the majority of Welsh 

authorities. British Gas are working on fixing the errors but it is taking quite some time. 

 

Tudalen 169



Appendix 1 – Quarter 1 Performance Report 2015/16    8 

20. The percentage of staff receiving a performance appraisal when one is due has decreased 

to 67% in quarter 1.  This equates to 17% lower when compared to the same period in the 

previous year.  HR Business Partners are now receiving monthly reports to enable them to 

monitor more effectively completion percentages and are keeping their services informed 

of the figures. 

 

PROJECT REGISTER
[...]
ted of me 

 

 

Tudalen 198



Appendix 1 – Quarter 1 Performance Report 2015/16    37 

 

 ABMCORP The average number of business miles recorded per FTE across all corporate 

services 

 CES301 The percentage of transactions undertaken via the web, compared to the total 

number of transactions undertaken using all access channels 

 

Q1 This is an indicator for which baseline data is currently being collected 

 

 FAA101m Corporate office space occupied by Denbighshire County Council (m2) per FTE 

 FAA110i Carbon emissions (carbon kgs) per m2 of Denbighshire's corporate office space 

 FAA111i Carbon emissions (carbon kgs) per m2 in Denbighshire's primary schools 

 FAA112i Carbon emissions (carbon kgs) per m2 in Denbighshire's secondary schools 

 

Q1 FAA110, 11 & 12 – We are unable to provide information for carbon emissions at 

present due to a major issue with the new British Gas billing system. This issue is 

affecting the majority of Welsh authorities. British Gas are working on fixing the 

errors but it is taking quite some time. 

 

 ICT106i The percentage of non-school staff who have been equipped for agile working 

 

  

Q1 This is a red status because we want more of our personnel to work on a more 

agile basis, but we have a project underway to roll out agile working and this is 

progressing well. 

   

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
  

 

 

Tudalen 199



Appendix 1 – Quarter 1 Performance Report 2015/16    38 

 SHR104i The percentage of eligible staff that were due a performance appraisal within the 

last 13 months and have received one (corporately) 

 

  

Q1 HR Business Partners are now receiving monthly reports to enable them to monitor 

more effectively completion percentages and are keeping their services informed of 

the figures.  

 

 
 

 

 

 

 FAA302a Introduce an apprenticeship scheme for the repairs & 

maintenance section 

01/04/15 31/03/16 

 PMPDCC Implement the project: Change Management the 

Denbighshire Way 

01/0

Minutes of the meeting


 

CABINET 
 
Minutes of a meeting of the Cabinet held in Conference Room 1a, County Hall, Ruthin on 
Tuesday, 29 September 2015 at 10.00 am. 
 

PRESENT 
 

Councillors Hugh Evans, Leader and Lead Member for the Economy; Bobby Feeley, 
Lead Member for Social Care, Adult and Children's Services; Hugh Irving, Lead Member 
for Customers and Libraries; Huw Jones, Lead Member for Community Development; 
Barbara Smith, Lead Member for Modernisation and Housing; David Smith, Lead 
Member for Public Realm; Julian Thompson-Hill, Lead Member for Finance, Corporate 
Plan and Performance and Eryl Williams, Deputy Leader and Lead Member for Education 
 
Observers:  Councillors Ray Bartley, Meirick Davies, Martyn Holland, Dewi Owens, 
Merfyn Parry and Huw Williams 
 

ALSO PRESENT 

 
Chief Executive (MM); Corporate Directors: Economy and Public Realm (RM) and 
Communities (NS); Heads of Service: Legal, HR and Democratic Services (GW), 
Customers and Education Support (JW), Education (KE); Programme Manager (JC); 
Chief Accountant (RW), and Committee Administrator (KEJ) 

 
 

1 APOLOGIES  
 
There were no apologies. 
 

2 DECLARATION OF INTERESTS  
 
Councillor Martyn Holland declared a personal interest in agenda item 5 because 
he was a School Governor of Ysgol Bro Famau. 
 

3 URGENT MATTERS  
 
No urgent matters had been raised. 
 

4 MINUTES  
 
The minutes of the Cabinet meeting held on 28 July 2015 were submitted. 
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 28 July 2015 be approved as a 
correct record and signed by the Leader. 
 

5 PROPOSAL TO CLOSE YSGOL RHEWL AS OF 31 AUGUST 2017 AND 
TRANSFER EXISTING PUPILS TO YSGOL PEN BARRAS, RUTHIN OR RHOS 
STREET SCHOOL, RUTHN SUBJECT TO PARENTAL PREFERENCE  
 



Councillor Eryl Williams presented the report detailing the objections received 
following publication of the Statutory Notice to close Ysgol Rhewl with pupils 
transferring to Ysgol Pen Barras or Rhos Street School subject to parental 
preference, together with factors to be considered prior to determining the proposal. 
 
The proposal for Ysgol Rhewl had been made in the context of the wider Ruthin 
area review taking into account the suitability and condition of school sites and 
surplus places and the impact on the long term sustainability of the school.  Cabinet 
was reminded that Performance Scrutiny Committee had recommended further 
work be undertaken during the consultation process to address concerns raised 
relating to the new Glasdir site and the Welsh Language offer.  The findings of that 
work had been included at Appendix D and E to the report.  Councillor Merfyn Parry 
(local member) raised concerns over the adequacy of that supplementary work in 
terms of consultation highlighting the lack of information provided by officers in 
order to inform meaningful debate at meetings and the difficulties in convening 
meetings due to the availability of key individuals.  He felt appropriate consultation 
had not been undertaken, adding that there had been no discussion whatsoever on 
the latest proposal to provide discretionary transport to the nearest category 2 
school.  Consequently Councillor Parry asked that the matter be deferred pending 
further consultation with stakeholders.  Cabinet sought assurances regarding the 
supplementary work as directed by scrutiny and officers reported upon a timetable 
of communication culminating in the findings as detailed in Appendix D and E to the 
report.  Cabinet considered the process of engagement to be robust and that 
sufficient information had been provided to enable a fully informed decision. 
 
Councillor Williams drew members’ attention to the report and statutory processes 
to be followed.  Cabinet considered the objections detailed within the report 
together with the arguments for the proposal and factors detailed in the School 
Organisation Code.  Members paid particular attention to issues raised relating to 
the new Glasdir site and Welsh Language impact as the main areas of concern – 
 
(1) Concerns relating to the new site at Glasdir 

 
Concerns had been raised regarding road safety and feasibility of the development. 
 
Two road safety assessments had been undertaken on 14/08/15 (school holiday) 
and 15/09/15 (school term) which found that the current route for pupils walking 
from Rhewl to Glasdir was not hazardous.  The assessment did not take into 
account any future development and Cabinet sought assurances as to the future 
safety of the route and ensuring appropriate traffic control measures were in place 
prior to the new schools’ opening.  The need to clarify the 30 mph speed limit for 
motorists travelling into Ruthin was also raised.  Officers provided assurances that 
route safety was a top priority which would be kept under close review.  Traffic and 
transport assessments would continue throughout the site development as 
circumstances changed to ensure any safety issues were identified. 
 
Regarding the feasibility of the development to accommodate pupils assurances 
were provided that proposed capacity of the two new schools would allow sufficient 
room for growth.  The proposal linked the transfer of pupils from Ysgol Rhewl to the 
new schools at Glasdir and pupils would not be expected to move twice in the event 



of any delay in the site development process.  Cabinet agreed that the intention to 
transfer pupils to the new schools be made clear in the resolution. 
 
(2) Concerns relating to the impact on the Welsh Language offer 
 
Concerns had been raised that the current Welsh Language offer could not be 
replicated if pupils moved to either of the new schools.  Councillor Merfyn Parry 
reiterated those concerns and whilst noting the latest proposal to provide an option 
to transfer pupils to the nearest category 2 school he remained concerned about 
the lack of consultation and detail provided to test whether it was a robust option 
and he raised questions in that regard.  Cabinet also sought assurances that the 
three curriculum offers for pupils in terms of Welsh medium, English medium and 
dual stream settings provided at least equivalent standards and opportunities for 
progression in their current language medium. 
 
Officers responded to those issues as follows – 
 

 further context was provided to the current language offer in the area and the 
extent of Welsh Language delivered in a range of settings which demonstrated 
suitable alternative provision.  The current proposal allowed parents to choose 
three types of setting in order for pupils to maintain their current language 
medium – Welsh medium (Pen Barras), English medium (Rhos Street) and Dual 
stream (Llanfair Dyffryn Clwyd).  As a result pupils would not be disadvantaged 
in terms of standards and opportunities for progression in their current language 
medium if the proposal was implemented 

 if Cabinet approved the proposal officers would discuss school preferences with 
parents and capacity would be built into the new Glasdir site schools and the 
proposals for the new area category 2 school.  Officers were confident that all 
three schools had capacity to accommodate parental preferences for pupils 
transferring from Ysgol Rhewl 

 with regard to the transport element for the category 2 school officers explained 
that the Home to School Transport Policy allowed for the provision of 
discretionary transport in cases of school closure.  Cabinet was advised that the 
Head of Education would look favourably upon applications made as a result of 
the closure of Ysgol Rhewl and confirmed that this discretion could be extended 
to siblings of existing pupils – members agreed that this element be further 
clarified as appropriate within their resolution. 

 
Councillor Williams moved the recommendation with amendments in order to clarify 
that the transfer of pupils would coincide with opening of the new school buildings 
and that applications for discretionary transport to the nearest category 2 school 
would also be considered from siblings of existing pupils.  Cabinet was satisfied that 
the proposal presented the best option to ensure a high standard of school 
provision for the future. 
 
RESOLVED that Cabinet – 
 
(a) note the findings of the objection report; 
 



(b) following consideration of the above, Cabinet approve implementation of the 
proposal to close Ysgol Rhewl on the 31 August 2017 with existing pupils 
transferring to the new school building of Ysgol Pen Barras, Ruthin or Rhos 
Street School, Ruthin subject to parental preference, and 

 
(c) that applications for discretionary transport to the nearest category 2 school, 

be considered on a case by case by case basis, from existing pupils of Ysgol 
Rhewl and their siblings for the remainder of their primary education. 

 
At this juncture (10.55 a.m.) the meeting adjourned for a refreshment break. 
 

6 MODIFICATION TO YSGOL LLANFAIR AND YSGOL PENTRECELYN 
PROPOSAL  
 
Councillor Eryl Williams presented the report seeking Cabinet approval to consult 
on a change to the timescale of the proposed closure of Ysgol Llanfair and Ysgol 
Pentrecelyn and the opening of a new area school. 
 
Formal consultation on the proposal had already been undertaken but following 
initial feasibility works for the new build it was recommended that implementation of 
the proposal be delayed by twelve months.  Consequently approval was sought to 
consult with the Diocese of St. Asaph, Governing Bodies of both schools and Welsh 
Ministers on the option that the two schools would close on 31 August 2017, rather 
than 2016, with the Church in Wales establishing a new area school on the existing 
sites on 1 September 2017, rather than 2016.  This modification would allow further 
time for the two schools to work closely together before amalgamation and could 
result in the area school being on separate sites for a shorter period.  If approved 
Cabinet would consider the findings of the consultation regarding the modification at 
its October meeting as part of the process of determining the proposal.  To comply 
with the requirements of the School Organisation Code it was recommended that 
the decision be implemented immediately. 
 
Cabinet noted the requirements set out in the School Organisation Code regarding 
such modifications.  As local member the Leader welcomed the proposal which he 
believed would create more stability in the community with a realistic timescale. 
 
RESOLVED that Cabinet approves the recommendations to – 
 
(a) consult with the Diocese of St. Asaph, as a joint proposer, to seek their 

consent to the proposed modification; 
 
(b) obtain the consent of the Welsh Ministers to the proposed modification; 
 
(c) consult with the governing bodies of Ysgol Llanfair and Ysgol Pentrecelyn on 

the proposed modification, and 
 
(d) agrees that the recommendations be implemented immediately in 

accordance with the Council’s call in procedure rules contained in the 
constitution in light of the circumstances as set out within the report. 

 



7 CORPORATE PLAN PERFORMANCE REPORT QUARTER 1 - 2015/16  
 
Councillor Julian Thompson-Hill presented the report providing an update on the 
delivery of the Corporate Plan 2012 – 17 as at the end of quarter 1 of 2015/16. 
 
The report included three main elements – 
 

 Corporate Plan 2012 – 17 – members’ attention was drawn to the analysis of 
key exceptions and an explanation behind the ‘Red’ status of each indicator had 
been included within the report and elaborated upon further at the meeting 

 National Strategic Indicators 2014/15 – an analysis had been provided of 
Denbighshire’s excellent performance against national indictors with 20 in the 
top half and 14 in the top quartile, Denbighshire also had the fewest number in 
the bottom half.  8 national indicators had declined in performance and an 
explanation behind the decline had also been provided 

 Corporate Project Register – there were no projects with a ‘Red’ status and only 
two projects with an ‘Orange’ status with all projects on track. 

 
During consideration of the report the following issues were raised – 
 

 Outcome 8: Residents and visitors to Denbighshire have access to a safe and 
well-managed road network – the indicator linked to outcome agreement funding 
would be removed in future when the funding was subsumed into the Revenue 
Support Grant.  It was anticipated that budget reductions would have an adverse 
impact and the need to keep this priority under close review was emphasised 

 National Strategic Indicator: SCC/002: Looked after children changing school – 
assurances were provided that this indicator continued to be closely monitored.  
Given the small cohort of children and valid reasons for school moves in all 
cases it was not considered a priority for improvement 

 Carbon Emissions – Councillor Thompson-Hill explained that information could 
not be produced at present due to a major issue with the new British Gas billing 
system which they were working to resolve.  It was considered appropriate to 
wait for the full data rather than reporting upon inaccurate partial data 

 Deficit School Places – it was explained that figures related to the number of 
schools who did not have enough places and there was a general imbalance in 
that schools in the North of the county tended to be oversubscribed with schools 
in the South having surplus places 

 Percentage of staff receiving a performance appraisal – this figure had 
decreased 17% to 67% compared to the same period last year and raised some 
concern.  Officers explained the decrease was due to staff reorganisations but 
the figure was expected to increase.  Performance for this indicator would be 
challenged as part of the service challenge process. 

 
Cabinet welcomed Denbighshire’s excellent performance in the National Strategic 
Indicators and their track record in that regard.  Whilst recognising it was still early 
in the process members were also pleased to note the good progress overall in 
delivering the Corporate Plan.  However it was noted that assumptions were still 
being made at this stage and it was too early to assess the impact of budget 
pressures on services.  A clearer picture would emerge later in the year. 
 



In moving the recommendations Councillor Julian Thompson-Hill also 
acknowledged points raised by members which he would take on board. 
 
RESOLVED that Cabinet receives the report and notes the progress in delivering 
the Corporate Plan 2012 – 17 as at the end of quarter 1 of 2015/16. 
 

8 ANNUAL TREASURY MANAGEMENT REPORT 2014/15  
 
Councillor Julian Thompson-Hill presented the report updating Cabinet on the 
performance of the treasury management function and demonstrating compliance 
with treasury limits and Prudential Indicators during 2014/15. 
 
In summarising the report Councillor Thompson-Hill referred to the economic 
background and subsequent impact on treasury management activities.  He 
highlighted the main points for members in terms of borrowing and investment 
activity including the Housing Revenue Subsidy buyout which would result in 
significant savings to the Housing Revenue Account and provided an update on the 
termination and buyout of the County Hall PFI agreement which was close to 
completion.  Recent changes to banks bail out arrangements had also led to 
changes in the Council’s investment activity to minimise risk.  All prudential 
indicators were as expected at this stage and there were no issues to report in that 
regard.  Corporate Governance Committee had considered the report and found no 
issues which warranted further investigation.  The Chief Accountant added an 
overview of current economic indicators and risk implications of treasury decisions 
and strategies used to manage those risks. 
 
RESOLVED that the Annual Treasury Management Report for 2014/15 be noted. 
 

9 FINANCE REPORT  
 
Councillor Julian Thompson-Hill presented the report detailing the latest financial 
position and progress against the agreed budget strategy.  He provided a summary 
of the Council’s financial position as follows – 
 

 a net under spend of £0.380m was forecast for service and corporate budgets 

 74% of agreed savings had been achieved to date (target £7.3m) 

 highlighted key variances from budgets or savings targets relating to individual 
service areas, and 

 a general update on the Housing Revenue Account, Housing Capital Plan and 
the Capital Plan (including the Corporate Plan element). 

 
The following matters were raised during debate – 
 

 members were pleased to note that 74% of savings had been achieved at such 
an early stage in the financial year and Councillor Julian Thompson-Hill and the 
finance team were congratulated on their work and progress made 

 there was some discussion regarding the merits of subsidising car parking 
charges by town councils and Councillor David Smith (Lead Member) advised 
that the situation was under regular review 



 questions were raised regarding the impact of introducing charges at Rhyl Drift 
Park and Councillor Huw Jones (Lead Member) confirmed that despite poor 
weather £20k income had been taken and savings had been achieved – whilst 
visitors had been content to pay charges there was still some local opposition 

 in response to assurances sought regarding delivery of the Corporate Plan the 
Chief Accountant reported upon ongoing work to update the latest assumptions 
and it was agreed to receive a report back on the issue in November. 

 
RESOLVED that Cabinet notes the budgets set for 2015/16 and progress against 
the agreed budget strategy. 
 

10 CABINET FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME  
 
Councillor Hugh Evans presented the Cabinet Forward Work Programme for 
consideration and members noted an additional item for November on delivery of 
the Corporate Plan as agreed under the previous agenda item. 
 
RESOLVED that Cabinet’s Forward Work Programme be noted. 
 

EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC 
 
RESOLVED that under Section 100A of the Local Government Act 1972, the Press and 
Public be excluded from the meeting for the following items of business on the grounds 
that it involved the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Paragraph 14 of 
Part 4 of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972. 
 
11 YSGOL GLAN CLWYD: CONTRACT AWARD  

 
Councillor Eryl Williams presented the confidential report seeking authorisation to 
proceed with the construction and subsequent completion of the Ysgol Glan Clwyd 
Project via a Contract Award.  The construction project included a new extension 
and partial demolition, remodelling and refurbishment of existing buildings. 
 
Cabinet welcomed the positive project which demonstrated the Council’s 
commitment to investing in schools and members were keen for the project details 
to be made public.  The Programme Manager reported upon the subsequent 
publicity drive in order to maximise the positive elements of the project via press 
releases, events and leaflet drop.  In terms of the financing further details were 
provided and assurances given that the project was fully funded. 
 
RESOLVED that Cabinet approve the award of a contract related to the Ysgol Glan 
Clwyd project to the named contractor and to the provisional value as specified 
within the report. 
 
The meeting concluded at 12.10 p.m. 


